

# New Zealand Gazette

## **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 20 MAY 2008

# TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



#### NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 85

#### TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2008/18

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 10th June 2008

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 10th June 2008. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

  - the range of alternative goods made locally;
    the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
    present and potential output;
    details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of G	oods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3926.90.69	MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concessio S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufact SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession	Sleepmaker C/- Kuehne & Nagel PO Box 53041 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302190E	A			
8428.90.00) 8543.89.90)	Door closers, ele	ectro mech	anical			99	991506A	V
					Sanco (NZ) Ltd C/- A Hartrodt PO Box 73145 Airport Oaks AUCKLAND 2022	99	302194Н	V
* Category	of Application:	CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS	- - - - -	Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturin Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs				

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of May 2008.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 18) 2008

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
  In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule
- with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

Concessions Approved

Tariff			Rates of	Rates of Duty			Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
1	4016.10.01) 4016.91.01)	Moulded rubber mats	Free	Free	99	302116F	3/08	
	6810.19.00	Autoclaved aerated concrete panels	Free	Free	99	302097F	3/08	
1	8479.82.00	Crushing device for hard disc drives	Free	Free	99	302127A	3/08	

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

		Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purpose	s and Cor	nditions				
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates o Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effecti From	ve To
IM	5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08	97% wool, 3% polyester – 3000m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 2400 m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 2000 m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 1800 m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 1800 m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 1500 m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 1200 m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 900 m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 600 m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	302185J	4/08	12/08
IM	5112.90.08 5112.19.00 5112.30.08 5112.30.08 5112.30.08 5112.30.08 5112.30.08 5112.90.08 5112.90.08	60% wool, 40% silk – 1000m <sup>2</sup> 93% wool, 7% polyamide nylon – 2000m <sup>2</sup> 58% wool, 37% polyester 4% other fibres, 1% elastane – 4000m <sup>2</sup> 55% wool, 45% viscose – 10,000m <sup>2</sup> 73% poly,17% wool, 8% acrylic, 2% elastane – 4000m <sup>2</sup> 73% poly, 17% wool, 8% acrylic, 2% elastane – 4000m <sup>2</sup> 30% poly, 27% acetate, 26% viscose, 7% nylon, 7% acrylic, 3% wool, – 3000m <sup>2</sup> 50% cotton, 35% wool, 15% nylon – 4000m <sup>2</sup> 39% cotton, 27% viscose, 17% linen, 15% wool, 2% nylon – 3000m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	302186G	4/08	12/08
IM	60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	95% Cotton, 27% Viscose, 17% Intel, 15% woot, 2% hyton – 5000m  Ref: PB2060 Superstitious 54% viscose, 23% nylon, 23% wool – 25,000 metres  Ref: PB2029 Zipper 62% viscose, 23% polyester, 11% lurex, 4% spar – 25,000 metres  Ref: PB2021 Monkey Wrench 97% acrylic, 3% spandex – 25,000 metres  Ref: PB2022 Cocoon 100% cotton – 25,000 metres  Ref: PF2054 Shamrock 83% wool, 17% polyester – 25,000 metres  Ref: F2149 Sheerline 100% polyester – 25,000 metres	Free	Free	99	302122L	3/08	2/09
IM	60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Ref: PB4332 Lamb Shank 80% wool, 20% nylon – 25,000 metres Ref: PB4313 Caustic Rib 95% cotton, 5% spandex – 25,000 metres Ref: PB4312 Caustic 100% cotton – 25,000 metres Ref: PB4310 Pluto 92% viscose, 8% spandex – 25,000 metres Ref: PB4331 Spare Rib 80% wool, 20% nylon – 25,000 metres Ref: PB21027 Scrunched Up 65% polyester, 35% rayon – 25,000 metres Ref: PB2020 Taco Bell 100% acrylic – 25,000 metres Ref: PF1973 Speed Hump 60% wool, 40% polyester – 25,000 metres Ref: PF2002 Peter Parker 97% polyester, 3% spandex – 25,000 metres Ref: PF2001 Fairy Bread 97% polyester, 3% spandex – 25,000 metres	Free	Free	99	302121B	3/08	2/09
IM	60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Ref: PB1554 Sheperd 70% polyester, 30% wool – 25,000 metres Ref: PB1554 Sheperd 70% polyester, 30% wool – 25,000 metres Ref: PB2004 Get Up 45% viscose, 45% polyester, 10% wool – 25,000 metres Ref: PB2003 Stand Up 45% viscose, 45% polyester, 10% wool – 25,000 metres Ref: PB2005 Thot Toddy 75% acrylic, 21% wool, 4% spandex – 25,000 metres Ref: PB2056 Zoro 100% wool – 25,000 metres Ref: PB2058 Puffin 96% wool, 4% spandex – 25,000 metres Ref: PB2063 Kiss Catch 75% polyester, 25% viscose – 25,000 metres Ref: PB2061 Star Gate 69% polyester, 28% viscose, 3% lurex – 25,000 metres Ref: PF2053 Peter Piper 83% wool, 17% polyester – 25,000 metres	Free	Free	99	302120D	3/08	2/09



Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2008/18 - continued

### THIRD SCHEDULE

Tariff Item	Description of C	Goods		Rates of Normal	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From	ve To
6810.90.00	Autoclaved ]	panels			 	302097F	••	
Category of Approval:	A CE GT IM MS RUC S	- - - -	General Approval Capital Equipment Goods in Transit Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs					
	SMI SS V X	- - - -	Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment					

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of May 2008.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



